income tax expense of $834,000 for the three months ended December 31, 2016 and a corresponding decrease in
income tax expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2015. We assessed the impact of these errors on our
prior unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and concluded that the impact was material to these
unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements. In order to correctly present net revenue, operating expenses
and income tax expense in the appropriate period during 2016 and 2015, we have restated the unaudited condensed
consolidated financial information included herein.

We also reclassified certain prior period amounts to conform with current period presentation.

5

Edgar Filing: Insys Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

Effects of Restatement on Previously Filed September 30, 2016 Form 10-Q

The effect of the restatement on the previously filed unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets as of
September 30, 2016 and 2015 is as follows, in thousands:

September 30, 2016 September 30, 2015
As

Reported
Reclassification
Adjustments

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Reported

Reclassification
Adjustments

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Accounts
receivable, net $ 33,911 $ (350) $ �  $ 33,561 $ 30,475 $ (38) $ �  $ 30,437
Prepaid expenses
and other current
assets 3,684 1,261 (309) 4,636 5,842 �  �  5,842
Deferred income
tax assets, net �  �  �  �  5,472 (5,472) �  �
Total current
assets 235,228 911 (309) 235,830 236,633 (5,510) �  231,123
Deferred income
tax assets, net 21,609 �  2,492 24,101 8,822 5,472 971 15,265
Total assets 353,133 911 2,183 356,227 314,077 (38) 971 315,010
Accounts payable
and accrued
expenses 17,513 1,261 �  18,774 24,196 �  (1,751) 22,445
Accrued sales
allowances 41,854 (350) 355 41,859 25,607 (38) 6,286 31,855
Total current
liabilities 76,631 911 355 77,897 69,559 (38) 4,535 74,056
Uncertain income
tax position 7,699 �  (91) 7,608 7,913 �  (82) 7,831
Total liabilities 84,330 911 264 85,505 77,472 (38) 4,453 81,887
Additional paid in
capital 253,781 �  2 253,783 245,463 �  (4) 245,459
Retained earnings
(accumulated
deficit) 14,399 �  1,917 16,316 (9,590) �  (3,478) (13,068)
Total stockholders�
equity 268,803 �  1,919 270,722 236,605 �  (3,482) 233,123
Total liabilities
and stockholders�
equity $ 353,133 $ 911 $ 2,183 $ 356,227 $ 314,077 $ (38) $ 971 $ 315,010

6

Edgar Filing: Insys Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

The effect of the restatement on the previously filed unaudited condensed consolidated statements of income and
comprehensive income for the three months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015 is as follows, in thousands (except
share and per share data):

Three Months Ended September 30,
2016 Three Months Ended September 30, 2015

As
Reported

Reclassification
Adjustments

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Reported

Reclassification
Adjustments

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Net revenue $ 55,180 $ �  $ 2,593 $ 57,773 $ 91,259 $ �  $ (2,742) $ 88,517
Gross profit 50,503 �  2,593 53,096 83,552 �  (2,742) 80,810
General and
administrative 17,653 �  �  17,653 13,681 (1,101) �  12,580
Charges related to
litigation award and
settlements �  �  �  �  (789) 1,101 �  312
Operating income
(loss) (328) �  2,593 2,265 39,121 �  (2,742) 36,379
Income (loss) before
income taxes (47) �  2,593 2,546 39,212 �  (2,742) 36,470
Less: income tax
expense (benefit) (237) �  (142) (379) 13,084 �  (1,244) 11,840
Net income 190 �  2,735 2,925 26,128 �  (1,498) 24,630
Total comprehensive
income $ 32 $ �  $ 2,735 $ 2,767 $ 26,178 $ �  $ (1,498) $ 24,680
Net income
per common share:
Basic $ 0.00 $ �  $ 0.04 $ 0.04 $ 0.36 $ �  $ (0.02) $ 0.34
Diluted $ 0.00 $ �  $ 0.04 $ 0.04 $ 0.34 $ �  $ (0.02) $ 0.32
The effect of the restatement on the previously filed unaudited condensed consolidated statements of income and
comprehensive income for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015 is as follows, in thousands (except
share and per share data):

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015
As

Reported
Reclassification
Adjustments

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Reported

Reclassification
Adjustments

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Net revenue $ 184,263 $ �  $ 3,152 $ 187,415 $ 239,663 $ �  $ (3,253) $ 236,410
Gross profit 168,675 �  3,152 171,827 217,276 �  (3,253) 214,023
Research and
development
expenses 59,940 �  (1,500) 58,440 40,720 �  �  40,720
General and
administrative 46,275 �  �  46,275 42,212 (1,101) �  41,111
Charges related to
litigation award and

�  �  �  �  9,515 1,101 �  10,616

Edgar Filing: Insys Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 22

settlements
Total operating
expenses 162,368 �  (1,500) 160,868 154,566 �  �  154,566
Operating income
(loss) 6,307 �  4,652 10,959 62,710 �  (3,253) 59,457
Income (loss)
before income taxes 7,113 �  4,652 11,765 63,062 �  (3,253) 59,809
Less: income tax
expense (benefit) 134 �  389 523 21,596 �  (1,698) 19,898
Net income 6,979 �  4,263 11,242 41,466 �  (1,555) 39,911
Total
comprehensive
income $ 7,057 $ �  $ 4,263 $ 11,320 $ 41,523 $ �  $ (1,555) $ 39,968
Net income
per common share:
Basic $ 0.10 $ �  $ 0.06 $ 0.16 $ 0.58 $ �  $ (0.02) $ 0.56
Diluted $ 0.09 $ �  $ 0.06 $ 0.15 $ 0.55 $ �  $ (0.02) $ 0.53

7

Edgar Filing: Insys Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

The effect of the restatement on the previously filed condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the nine
months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015 is as follows, in thousands:

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015
As

Reported
Reclassification
Adjustments

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Reported

Reclassification
Adjustments

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Net income $ 6,979 $ �  $ 4,263 $ 11,242 $ 41,466 $ �  $ (1,555) $ 39,911
Stock-based
compensation 18,971 �  (1,500) 17,471 12,267 �  �  12,267
Deferred income
tax benefit, net (5,278) �  (1,216) (6,494) (2,082) 1 (491) (2,572)
Excess tax
benefits on stock
options and
awards (122) �  (553) (675) (8,307) (550) (8,857)
Change in
accounts
receivable 14,548 (837) �  13,711 (3,931) (3,004) �  (6,935)
Change in
inventories 6,253 �  �  6,253 (4,593) 3,318 �  (1,275)
Change in prepaid
expenses and
other current
assets 291 (1,262) 309 (662) (280) (278) 34 (524)
Change in
accounts payable,
accrued expenses
and other current
liabilities (13,043) 2,100 (1,856) (12,799) 26,902 (37) 2,012 28,877
Net cash provided
by operating
activities 34,725 1 (553) 34,173 75,589 �  (550) 75,039
Proceeds from
sales of
investments 7,147 (1) �  7,146 11,595 �  �  11,595
Net cash used in
investing
activities (9,784) (1) �  (9,785) (56,863) �  �  (56,863)
Excess tax
benefits on stock
options and
awards 122 �  553 675 8,307 �  550 8,857
Net cash provided
by (used in)
financing
activities $ (10,927) $ �  $ 553 $ (10,374) $ 17,148 $ �  $ 550 $ 17,698

Edgar Filing: Insys Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 24

8

Edgar Filing: Insys Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-15, Statement of Cash flows (Topic 230): Measurement of Credit
Losses on Financial Instruments. The amendments affect entities required to present a statement of cash flows and
provides specific guidance on a variety of cash flow issues to reduce current and potential future diversity in practice.
The amendments are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2017, and interim periods within those